Legal Counsel.

Dinsmôre

DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP

101 South Fifth Street ^ Suite 2500 ^ Louisville, KY 40202

www.dinsmore.com

John E. Selent (502) 540-2315 (Direct Dial) john.selent@dinsmore.com

RECEIVED

MAY 2 1 2013

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

May 20, 2013

Via Federal Express

Jeff Derouen Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. Frankfort, KY 40601

In the Matter of: Mountain Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc., Alleged Failure to Comply with 807 KAR 5:061, Case No. 2012-00371

Dear Mr. Derouen:

In accordance with the January 11, 2013 Order (the "Order") of the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (the "Commission"), Mountain Rural Telephone Cooperative Corporation, Inc. ("Mountain Rural") will hold its annual safety meeting on Thursday, May 30, 2013 at 8:00 AM EDT. The annual safety meeting will be held at Mountain Rural's facilities located at 405 Main Street, West Liberty, Kentucky 41472. Mountain Rural has invited or will invite its current independent contractors to attend this safety meeting.

Thank you and if you have any questions, please call me.

Very Truly Yours,

DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP

John E. Selent